BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE WILLOWS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNTY OF GLENN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION #2022-23-4

AUTHORIZING THE DEMOLITION OF A REPLACED RESTROOM BUILDING IN ORDER TO PROCURE FUNDING UNDER THE STATE SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Willows Unified School District is participating in the State School Facility Programs and has applied to receive funding from the State for new construction and modernization funding, where eligible and able, and;

WHEREAS, the Willows Unified School District filed an application for modernization funding in August 2018 with the Office of Public School Construction for approval by the State Allocation Board to appropriate funding for the restroom replacement project at Willows Intermediate School; and

WHEREAS, the Willows Unified School District has completed the restroom replacement project at Willows Intermediate School, which comprised of the replacement of an older 360-square foot restroom building with a new 960-square foot restroom building, in order to meet American with Disabilities Act code requirements in effect at the time of the project approval by the Division of the State Architect; and

WHEREAS, the Willows Unified School District acknowledges that in order for the project to be eligible as like-for-like replacement under the School Facility Modernization Program, the existing original facilities being replaced must be demolished within four years following the release of state funds for this particular project; and

WHEREAS, the Willows Unified School District acknowledges that failure to demolish the original restroom facility will result in rescission of the project and require the return of all state funding received by the District for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Willows Unified School District hereby authorizes the demolition of the 360 square foot former restroom building as required by the Office of Public School Construction.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Willows Unified School District on February 2, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	

ATTEST:

Clerk/Secretary, Board of Education

I, ______, Clerk/Secretary of the Board of Education of the Willows Unified School District, County of Glenn, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board at a meeting held at its regular meeting on February 2, 2023, which action is contained in the minutes of the meeting of said Board.